

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 02, 2015, 2:47 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CP  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT NO. 92487-2  
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 46333-4-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FRANCES DU JU,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. and BISHOP, MARSHALL &  
WEIBEL, P.S.,

*Respondents.*

---

ANSWER BY RESPONDENT BISHOP, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.  
TO  
FRANCES DU JU'S PETITION FOR REVIEW TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

Ann T. Marshall, WSBA No. 23533  
Barbara L. Bollero, WSBA No. 28906  
MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.  
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201  
Seattle, Washington 98101-1801  
(206) 622-5306, Exts. 5915 and 5918  
[amarshall@bwmlegal.com](mailto:amarshall@bwmlegal.com)  
[bbollero@bwmlegal.com](mailto:bbollero@bwmlegal.com)

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Facts Underlying and Parties to  
    Unlawful Detainer Suit..... 2

    B. Ms. Ju’s Claims Against Bishop..... 3

    C. Award of Summary Judgment to Bishop ..... 4

    D. Ms. Ju’s and Bishop’s Post-Award  
    Communications ..... 5

    E. Entry of Partial Final Judgment for  
    Bishop and Chase ..... 6

    F. Ms. Ju’s Appeal and Division II’s  
    Unpublished Opinion..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

    A. Summary Judgment Awards are Reviewed  
    *De Novo* ..... 8

    B. Ms. Ju has Failed to Show Appropriate  
    Grounds for Review ..... 9

        1. No Conflicting Supreme Court Decisions  
        Are Identified ..... 9

        2. No Conflicting Appellate Court Decisions  
        Are Identified ..... 11

        3. No Significant Constitutional Law Question  
        Is Identified ..... 12

	4. No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Is Identified .....	15
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 106 S.Ct. 1580, 89 L.Ed.2d 823 (1986).....	13
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Svcs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 157 Wash. App. 932, 239 P.3d 1148 (2010).....	11
<i>Blake v. Federal Way Cycle Center</i> , 40 Wash. App. 302, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	11
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899, 117 S.Ct. 1793, 138 L.Ed.2d 97 (1997).....	13
<i>Chicago, M., St. P. &amp; P. R. Co. v. Wash. St. Human Rights Comm'n.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 802, 557 P.2d 307 (1976).....	14
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015).....	15
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest, Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wash. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Ortiz</i> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987).....	16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Haynes</i> , 100 Wash. App. 366, 996 P.2d 637 (2000).....	13
<i>Jones v. Halvorson-Berg</i> , 69 Wash. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945 (1993) .....	13
<i>Kay Corp v. Anderson</i> , 72 Wn.2d 879, 436 P.2d 459 (1967).....	13
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	9

<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Washington State</i> , -- Wn.2d -- , 355 P.3d 1131 (2015), <i>as amended on</i> <i>denial of reconsideration</i> (Nov. 19, 2015).....	15
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	9
<i>Santos v. Dean</i> , 96 Wash. App. 849, 982 P.2d 632 (1999), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 10, 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, <i>as modified</i> , 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	16
<i>Sutton v. Tacoma School Dis. No. 10, et al.</i> , 180 Wash. App. 859, 324 P.3d 763 (2014).....	11
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wash. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012).....	13
<i>Trujillo v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	9
<i>Wash. St. Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n. v. Fisions Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	9
<i>Wolfkill Feed &amp; Fertilizer Corp. v. Martin</i> , 103 Wash. App. 836, 14 P.3d 877 (2000).....	14

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.525.....	15
RCW 19.86, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
RCW 28A.710 .....	15
RCW 61.24, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

RCW 61.24.010(4).....	4, 5
RCW 61.24.040(7).....	4
RCW 61.24.050(2)(a)(i).....	4
RCW 61.24.080.....	10, 15, 17
RCW 61.24.080(1).....	5
RCW 61.24.080(3).....	5
RCW 61.24.130.....	4

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) .....	1, 9, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	15, 16
